
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: P/D  PU WORKSHEET

                                                    

1. File Number:

PN 081
2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num:

C1
4. Field Office:

02
5. GMD:

05

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:

2/26/2021
8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   56331

New to system Add Seq#        

CHAD T  EAKIN TRUST 
CHAD T EAKIN TRUSTEE
PO BOX 214
LARNED, KS 67550-0214

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   56331
New to system Add Seq#        

CHAD T  EAKIN TRUST 
CHAD T EAKIN TRUSTEE
PO BOX 214
LARNED, KS 67550-0214

8d.   WUC Person ID   56331
New to system Add Seq#        

8b

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:  12/31/2023  N & P Date to Comply:  12/31/2023

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter

 Conservation Plan Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

10. Use Made of Water From: To:      

   Note:     IND SIC CODE   1422 - CRUSHED & BROKEN LIMESTONE Date Prepared: 10/20/22 By: LI
                IND USE IS SAND WASH WELL Date Entered: By:

12/31/2024
12/31/2024

11/14/2022
JDK

11/16/2022

11/17/2022
LMoody



File No. PN 081 11. County: PN Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER Stream: NA Formation Code: 113 Special Use: NA

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm mgy gpm mgy Overlap PD Files

DEL 1037 SW  NW  NW 8 22 16W 2 4380 4650 5.0 60 5.0 60 NONE

ENT LOT 6 7 22 16W 2550 640 SAND WASH 5.0 60 5.0 60 NONE

     

13. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

14. Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) NONE    NO CHANGE
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type          Start Year       5 YR Amount       Amount Unit        Base Acres       Comment      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files16.  Place of Use
CHK
MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

ENT 11256 8 22 16W 3   SAND PIT (NW SW) & Lot 1      8B YES 44922

ENT 55225 5 22 16W 9   SAND PIT (SW) Lots 5 & 6      8B YES 44922

 ENT 7 22 16W        SAND PIT (E2) & Lots 5, 6 & 7      8B YES 44922

ENT 8317 7 22 16W 1  34.67 SURFACE AC GROUNDWATER PIT (SE)  Lot 5      8B YES 10184 & 44922

DEL 24412 5 22 16W 6 SAND WASH PLANT SW-SEE JKT FOR OWNERS           

DEL 37434 8 22 16W 2 SAND WASH PLANT-W2;SEE JKT FOR OWNERS           

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:       
Comments:  

60

60

5 mgy

5 mgy

60

60
5 mgy

5 mgy
460

71103

78069



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files                                              DATE:  October 20, 2022

FROM: Leslie  Ireland                                                   RE:   Vested Right
              File No. PN-81

Chad T. Eakin on behalf of the Chad Eakin Trust, owner of the referenced file has filed an 
application for approval to change the point of diversion and place of use authorized for industrial use. 
The move is to afford the operation of the wash plant at the currently operated sand pit, which is being  
changed under File No. 44,922, which is also proposed to operate as a Project Permit.

The referenced file number does not appear abandoned pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-718.  The 
ownership of the place of use will be updated per the county records to the Chad Eakin Trust.  

File No. PN-81 has no overlaps in the point of diversion it has always been authorized for 
industrial use to wash sand and gravel with a maximum of 5 million gallons (15.34 acre-feet) at a rate 
of 60 gallons per minute from the well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter (SW¼ NE¼ NW¼) of Section 8, approximately 4,380 feet North and 4,650 feet 
West of the Southeast corner of Section 8, in Township 22 South, Range 16 West, (8-22-16W).  The 
sand wash plant is authorized to operate in the pits located in the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of 
Section 5 and the West Half (W½) of Section 8, all in 22-16W.  The currently authorized and proposed 
pits are authorized for industrial use under File Nos. 44,922 & 10,184.  The file is in the Arkansas 
River Basin and Groundwater Management District No. 5.   It is not located in a special use area.  The 
source of supply has not been determined but appears to be the Arkansas River Alluvium (Code 113).

The proposed existing point of diversion is approximately 2,129 feet to the Southwest and had 
been operated under File No. 20100500.  The move will parallel the Arkansas River, and appears to 
comply with K.A.R. 5-5-13, Relocation of alluvial wells. The point of diversion under the referenced file 
was requested to be in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¼ 
NE¼ SE¼) of Section 7, approximately 2,550 feet North and 460 feet West of the Southeast corner of 
Section 7, in Township 22 South, Range 16 West, (7-22-16W). Further review found it is in an Official 
Survey would place the well in Lot 6.  The submitted well log indicates the source of supply will remain 
alluvium (Code 113) as of the 38 feet of depth 33 feet is sand and gravel with clay.  The owner has 
stated the old well that will no longer be authorized may be operated for domestic use. The transmittal 
letter will contain the wording that if the well is not retained for domestic use it should be plugged.

This industrial use, SIC code as 1422 - crushed & broken limestone, is on a portable sand wash 
plant that moves with the expansion of the sand pit is into the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of 7-22-16W 
while retaining the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of 5-22-16W and the West Half of 8-22-16W, all in 
Pawnee County, Kansas.  While the place of use description appears to increase, there will not be an 
increase in use as the quantity will remain metered.  The place of use matches the proposed place of 
use of the active sand and gravel pit under File Nos. 44,922 & 10,184, which cover the evaporation. 
The owner has requested File No. 44,922 to be converted to a Project Permit that will include the 
dredge.  There should be no increase in the metered quantity, as no actual change in use will occur 
and therefore there will not be a change to consumptive use and the application complies with K.A.R. 
5- 5-3,  Change in consumptive use.

The only wells within one-half (½) mile of the proposed well are under common ownership of 
the owner of the referenced file. It appears no notice per K.S.A. 82a-1906 will be required.



   
 RE:   File No. PN-81 Page 2

In a letter dated October 5, 2022, Orrin Feril, Manager of Big Bend Groundwater Management 
District No. 5, recommended approval of the application.

In an e-mail dated October 20, 2022, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field 
Office, indicated that he recommends approval of the referenced application.  

A water flow meter will continue to be required for the diversion from this well.  A check valve 
will be required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion 
works according to K.A.R. 5-3-5(c).

Based on the above discussion, that the change is reasonable, that impairment to existing 
water rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it is recommended 
that the referenced application be approved.

Leslie Ireland
                                              Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff
Sent:                                  Thu 10/20/2022 9:21 AM
To:                                      Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron
Subject:                             RE: Review and Recommendation of Change PU PD File No. PN 81 Eakin

Leslie. In your memo you state that 44992 is being changed as well. It is actually 44922. 
 
I don’t have any objection to approval of the change in PD/PU for PN 81. 
 
Where are we at with 44922, 10184 changes. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2022 8:04 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Review and Recommendation of Change PU PD File No. PN 81 Eakin
 
Jeff,
 
Please let me know if you would recommend this change.
 
As always comments and concerns are welcome.
 
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

 












